

TS (Com) – 69/2024

T.S. – 20/2023(CC)

**Present: Rupanjana Chakrabarti
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat,
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR: WBNP19-000124-2023
J.O Code.WB00612**

**12
10.05.2024**

The learned Advocates for the plaintiff and the defendant appear and file haziras.

The learned Advocate for the plaintiff also files an extension application supported by affidavit praying for extension of ad-interim order which stood in force till today.

Today is fixed for further order in respect of injunction application and awaiting order from the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

On perusal of the Order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta passed in FMAT 43 of 2024 with CAN 1-3 of 2024 dated 23.04.2024 , it reveals that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to pass an order giving direction to the learned Court below to hear out the interim application and dispose of the same by two months from the date of commencement of hearing i.e. 08.05.2024 or so soon thereafter.

By the spirit of the said order, the suit is taken up for hearing of injunction application.

Heard the learned Advocate for the plaintiff in part.

The hearing of injunction application shall take place as per the following schedule :-

Fix **17.05.2024** for further hearing of injunction application on behalf of the plaintiff.

and

Fix **14.06.2024** for further hearing of injunction application on behalf of the defendant.

Let the ad-interim order be extended till **17.05.2024.**

**Sd/- Rupanjana Chakrabarti
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**

